## RESOLUTION NO. 19-23 CITY OF ST. CLAIR COUNTY OF ST. CLAIR, MICHIGAN

## RESOLUTION TO IMPLEMENT A LOCAL PAVEMENT WARRANTY PROGRAM

**WHEREAS**, The Michigan Legislature created a requirement (MCL 247.663) as part of the Transportation Funding Package of 2015 that requires each city and village to adopt a Local Agency Pavement Warranty Program that was approved by the Michigan Department of Transportation in 2018;

**WHEREAS**, the City of St. Clair adopted the Michigan Local Agency Pavement Warranty Program on October 7, 2019;

**WHEREAS**, the City of St. Clair agrees to consider a local pavement warranty on each project that includes \$2 million or more in paving-related items *and* includes any state or federal funds;

**WHEREAS**, the Local Agency Pavement Warranty Program law requires each city and village to report annually on each project that includes \$2 million or more in paving-related items *and* includes any state or federal funds, whether or not a warranty was utilized in the project;

WHEREAS, the City of St. Clair agrees to implement the Michigan Local Agency Pavement Warranty Program consistent with the Guidelines for Local Agency Pavement Warranty Program document that was approved by the Michigan Department of Transportation in 2018; and which the City of St. Clair's adopted Implementation Policy defines the City of St. Clair's intent of its pavement warranty program;

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** the City of St. Clair hereby agrees to implement the Local Agency Pavement Warranty Program and annually report in accordance with the law.

## **RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED**

Bill Cedar, Jr., Mayor City of St. Clair, Michigan

## CERTIFICATION

The foregoing is a true and complete copy of a Resolution adopted by the City Council of the City of St. Clair, County of St. Clair, State of Michigan, at a regular meeting of the City Council held on the 21st day of October 2019, and public notice of said Meeting was given pursuant to and in accordance with the requirements of Act No. 267 of the Public Acts of 1976, as amended, the same being the Open Meetings Act, and the Minutes of said meeting have been or will be made available as required by said Act.

Members Present: Mayor Cedar, Ellery, Kindsvater, Kuffa, LaPorte, McCartney, Watt Members Absent: None

It was moved by Member Kindsvater and supported by Member Kuffa to adopt the resolution.

Members Voting Yes: Kuffa, LaPorte, McCartney, Watt, Ellery, Kindsvater, Cedar

Members Voting No: None

The Resolution was declared adopted by the Mayor and has been duly recorded in the Resolution Book of the City of St. Clair.

Annette Sturdy, City Clerk City of St. Clair, Michigan